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Decision No.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SHAEL SMITH,
Complainant,
Vs
THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND

TELEGRAPH COMPANY, a
corporxation,

Case No. 7652

Defendant.
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Maurice Haxrwick, for complainant.

Lawler, relix & Hall by A. J. Krappman, Jr.
for defendant.

Roger Axnebexgh, City Attorney, by Simi Dabah,
for the Police Department of the City o
Los Angeles, intervener.

OPINION

Complainant secks restozation of telephone sexvice at
5009 Farquhar Strect, Los Angeles, California. Interim
restoration was oxdered pending further oxrder (Decision No. 65626).

Defendant's answer alleges that on or about June 4,
1963, it had reasonable cause to believe that service to
Shael Smith under numbexr CApital 1 4631 was bexng ox was to be
used as an instrumentality dxrectly ox 1nd1rectly to violate
or aid and abet violation of law, and thereforc defendant was
required to disconnect sexrviee pursuant to the decision in

Re Telephone Disconnection, 47 Cal. P.U.C. 853.
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Tne matter was heard and submitted before Examiner
CeWolZ at Los 4ngeles on August 5, 1963.

By letter of May 31, 1962, the Chief of Police of
the City of Los Angeles advised defendant that the telepnone
under nunber Z2L1-4G31 was being used to disseminate horse-
racing information used in commection with bookmaking in
violation of Penal Code Section 337a, and requested discon-
nection (Sxhibir 1).

Complainant testified that his son resides with him
and is employed at General Hospitel; that his entire family

rgently needs telephone service in commection with employment
and for reasoms of health; that the charges filed against com-
plainant and his wife were dismissed and that complainant did
not use the telephone fox bookmaking oxr any violation of law.

Complairant further testified that there are no
pending charges against himself or his wife; that he has great
aced for telephone service, and he did not and will not use the
telephone for any unlawful purpose.

A deputy city attorney appeared and cross-examined
the complainant, but no testimony was offered om behalf of
any law enforcement agency.

We find that defendant's action was based upon

xeasonable cause, and the evidence fails to show that the

telephone was used for any illesal purpose. The Commission

concludes, therefore, that complainant is entitled to restora-

tion of sexvice.




IT IS ORDERED that Decision No. 65626, temporarily
restoxing sexvice to complainant, is made permanent, subject
to defendant's tariff provisions and existing applicable law.
The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof. d/
Dated ac_ S8R Franddsco | california, this Z

day of _ QEPTTMRER , 1963,
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